

SUPREME COURT
FILED

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

JUL - 5 2012

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

KELVIN HARRISON,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

v.

BOARD OF PAROLE
HEARINGS,

Defendant and Respondent,

THE PEOPLE,

Real Party in Interest.

No. S199830

Fourth District Court of Appeal

Division Two

No. E051465

San Bernardino County

Superior Court

No. FELSS1001624

Hon. Katrina West

Judge of the Superior Court

Appellant's Answer Brief on the Merits

Ron Boyer
Attorney at Law
State Bar No. 160513

1563 Solano Ave., #246
Berkeley, CA 94707
(510) 524-8376

Attorney for Appellant
Kelvin Harrison

By appointment of the Court of Appeal
under the Appellate Defenders, Inc.,
Assisted Case Program

COPY

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	v
Issue Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts.....	3
Argument	7
1. The issue presented arises in the context of appellant’s argument that the evidence was insufficient to support the judgment in that there was no evidence showing the evaluation and certification required by subdivision (d) of Penal Code section 2962.....	7
2. The phrase “the criteria of section 2962,” which is used repeatedly in section 2966, is properly construed as referring to the terms of subdivisions (a) through (f) of section 2962.	11
A. The plain and explicit terms of section 2962 specify that the requirements of subdivision (d) of that section are among the “criteria” that determine whether a prisoner is subject to treatment as a condition of parole.	11
B. There is no statutory ambiguity that would justify dependence upon extrinsic evidence of legislative intent.	15
D. The extrinsic indicia of legislative intent cited by respondent are not sufficiently unambiguous to justify a departure from the explicit statutory terms.	19
3. The cases cited by respondent provide scant support for respondent’s proposed construction of sections 2962 and 2966.	27
4. The public policy considerations advanced by respondent do not support reading the phrase “the criteria of section 2962” as referring exclusively to those matters certified by a chief psychiatrist.	33

5. The issue of whether subdivision (d) of section 2962 specifies one of the “criteria of Section 2962” does not turn on whether the requirements of subdivision (d) might in some circumstances be characterized as matters of procedure. 38

6. The instant case should be remanded for a full hearing under section 2966 on the criteria of section 2962..... 42

7. If this court holds in favor of respondent, the case should be remanded to the Court of Appeal for determination of the remaining issues. 45

Conclusion..... 46

Table of Authorities

CASES

<i>Donnellan v. City of Novato</i> (2001) 86 Cal.App.4th 1097.....	36
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> (1949) 33 Cal.2d 797	37
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1279	32
<i>Ginns v. Savage</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 520.....	32
<i>Greenwood v. United States</i> (1956) 350 U.S. 366 [76 S.Ct. 410, 100 L.Ed. 412].....	26
<i>Halbert’s Lumber, Inc. v. Lucky Stores, Inc.</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1233	26
<i>In re Manual G.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 805.....	40, 41
<i>J.A. Jones Construction Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 1568	19
<i>Lennane v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 263	18
<i>Lopez v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1055	27, 31, 44
<i>People v. Allen</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 91	34
<i>People v. Alvarez</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1161	27, 30
<i>People v. Betts</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1039.....	38, 39
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 1072.....	27, 28, 29
<i>People v. Cobb</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 243	27, 31, 34
<i>People v. Dieck</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 934	15
<i>People v. Francis</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 873	27, 28, 30, 31
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179.....	40
<i>People v. Hannibal</i> (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1087.....	27, 30, 31
<i>People v. Knight</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1568.....	40
<i>People v. Merfield</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 1071	27, 29, 30
<i>People v. Miller</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 913.....	27, 32
<i>People v. Murphy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 136	12
<i>People v. Posey</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 193	38, 39
<i>People v. Richardson</i> (2007) 156 Cal.App.4th 574	37
<i>People v. Roberge</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4th 979	37
<i>People v. Sheek</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1606	27, 29
<i>People v. Simon</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1082.....	39
<i>People v. Snook</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1210.....	26

<i>People v. Superior Court (Keifer)</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 807	40
<i>People v. White</i> (1995) 32 Cal.App.4th 638	27, 32, 35
<i>People v. Woodhead</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1002.....	17
<i>Rojo v. Kliger</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 65	12
<i>Solberg v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 182	12
<i>Wasatch Property Management v Degrate</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1111	26

STATUTES

Evid. Code, § 310.....	39
Evid. Code, § 312.....	39
Pen. Code, § 69	40
Pen. Code, § 243	4
Pen. Code, § 1126	39
Pen. Code, § 2684	9
Pen. Code, § 2962	passim
Pen. Code, § 2962, subd. (a)	2, 43
Pen. Code, § 2962, subd. (a)(1).....	13
Pen. Code, § 2962, subd. (b)	13, 27, 28, 41, 43, 44
Pen. Code, § 2962, subd. (c)	13, 41, 43, 44
Pen. Code, § 2962, subd. (d)	passim
Pen. Code, § 2962, subd. (d)(1)	10, 16, 17, 18, 25, 28, 29, 30, 34, 35, 36
Pen. Code, § 2962, subd. (d)(2)	10, 11
Pen. Code, § 2962, subd. (d)(3)	10
Pen. Code, § 2962, subd. (e)	14, 17, 25, 27, 28, 31, 44
Pen. Code, § 2962, subd. (e)(1).....	41
Pen. Code, § 2962, subd. (e)(2).....	41
Pen. Code, § 2962, subd. (e)(2)(P).....	14
Pen. Code, § 2962, subd. (e)(2)(Q)	14
Pen. Code, § 2962, subd. (f).....	14
Pen. Code, § 2962, subds. (a)-(d)(1)	28, 31
Pen. Code, § 2962, subds. (a)-(f)	12, 15
Pen. Code, § 2966	11, 15, 16, 18, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33, 41
Pen. Code, § 2966, subd. (a)	7, 17, 18, 37, 38
Pen. Code, § 2966, subd. (b)	passim

Pen. Code, § 2966, subd. (c)	2, 29, 30, 36, 42, 43, 44
Pen. Code, § 2970	31
Pen. Code, § 2972, subd. (a)	36
Pen. Code, § 2978	9, 10, 11
Pen. Code, § 2978, subd. (b)	11
Pen. Code, § 3001	42
Pen. Code, § 12031, subd. (a)(1).....	40
Stats. 2010, ch. 219 (A.B. 1844), § 18	10
Stats. 2011, ch. 285 (A.B. 1402), § 20	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assem. Com. on Public Safety, Conf. Com. Rep., Sept. 10, 1985.....	20, 25
Black’s Law Dic. (7th ed. 1999)	37
CALCRIM No. 2670.....	40
Citizens Advisory Council, letter to Sen. Dan McCorquodale, April 22, 1985	21
Dan McCorquodale, “Background on Senate Bill 1296— March 26, 1985”	20, 21, 24
Dan McCorquodale, “Statement by Senator McCorquodale on Senate Bill 1296—March 26, 1985,”	20, 21, 24
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation, Enrolled Bill Rep., Sen. Bill No. 1296, Sept. 25, 1985.....	20, 25
Dept. of Finance, Bill Summary of Sen. Bill No. 1296—last amended on April 18, 1985	20, 22
Dept. of Finance, Bill Summary of Sen. Bill NO. 1296—last amended on June 25, 1985	20, 22
Dept. of Finance, Bill Summary of Sen. Bill No. 1296—last amended Sept. 10, 1985	20, 23
Fact Sheet for SB 1296 (McCorquodale).....	21
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> (1947) 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527.....	12
Legis. Analyst, Analysis, Sen. Bill No. 1296, Aug. 29, 1985.....	20, 25
Legis. Analyst, Analysis, Sen. Bill No. 1296, May 2, 1985	20, 25
Legis. Counsel Bur., Opinion, Dec. 5, 1985	21
Sen. Com. on Judiciary, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 1296 as amended April 18, 1985	20, 25
Sen. Rules Com., “Conference Completed” Rep.	20

Sen. Rules Com., "In Conference" Rep.	20
State Dept. of Mental Health, Bill Analysis, Sen. Bill No. 1296, April 22, 1985	21, 24
State Dept. of Mental Health, Bill Analysis, Sen. Bill No. 1296, July 25, 1985	20
State Dept. of Mental Health, Enrolled Bill Rep., Sen. Bill No. 1296, Sept. 27, 1985	20, 25
Statement SB 1296 (McCorquodale), Assembly Public Safety Committee (Aug. 19, 1985).....	19, 21, 24, 25
Third Reading Analysis, May 8, 1985	20
